MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GONZALES, STATE OF LOUISIANA TAKEN ON JULY 25, 2016, 5:30 P.M. AT CITY HALL.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Mayor Barney D. Arceneaux Councilman David Guitreau Councilman Harold Stewart Councilman Kirk Boudreaux Councilman Neal Bourque Councilman Terance Irvin

MEMBERS ABSENT: NONE

ALSO PRESENT:

Lisa Babin, Administrative Clerk Sherman Jackson, Police Chief

Clay Stafford, City Clerk Erin Lanoux, City Attorney

Motion by Councilman Kirk Boudreaux, seconded by Councilman Neal Bourque to approve the Minutes from the City Council Meeting, held on July 11, 2016.

YEAS: Councilman David Guitreau, Councilman Harold Stewart, Councilman Kirk Boudreaux,

Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin

NAYS: NONE ABSENT: NONE

Final vote on Ordinance No. 3097:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCE CHAPTER 22. ZONING. SEC. 22-4 BOUNDARIES OF DISTRICTS TO APPROVE THE REZONING REQUEST OF MR. DONNIE CALLOWAY TO REZONE THE 7.54ACRE TRACT A-1-B-1-B SITUATED ON THE EAST SIDE OF S. BURNSIDE AVE. ALONG BAYOU FRANCOIS FROM IT'S EXISTING C-1 ZONE TO A C-2 ZONE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY Mayor and Councilman of the City of Gonzales, Louisiana:

That the Code of Ordinance Chapter 22. Zoning. Section 22-4 Boundaries of Districts be hereby amended as follows:

Chapter 22. Zoning

Sec. 22-4. Boundaries of Districts:

7.54 acre Tract A-1-B-1-B situated on the east side of S. Burnside Ave. along Bayou François from Its existing C-1 Zone to a C-2 Zone.

YEAS: Councilman David Guitreau, Councilman Harold Stewart, Councilman Kirk Boudreaux,

Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin

NAYS: NONE ABSENT: NONE

Motion by Councilman Kirk Boudreaux, seconded by Councilman David Guitreau to approve the Mayor's Appointment of Derrick Coco to the Asecnsion Economic Development Corporation Board of Directors.

YEAS: Councilman David Guitreau, Councilman Harold Stewart, Councilman Kirk Boudreaux,

Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin

NAYS: NONE ABSENT: NONE

Motion by Councilman Kirk Boudreaux, seconded by Councilman Terance Irvin to approve the appointment of Scott Hughes as the Governing Authority member of the Municipal Fire & Police Civil Service Board.

YEAS: Councilman David Guitreau, Councilman Harold Stewart, Councilman Kirk Boudreaux,

Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

There being no further business to come before the City Council and upon a motion duly made and seconded, the meeting was adjourned.

Barney D. Arceneaux, Mayor-Administrator

Clay A Stafford City Clar